

**E-ENQUIRY**

**Sub:-**E-enquiry for the work of shifting of 11 kV line at Hotgi station Tal-South Solapur, Dist-Solapur.

Sealed and superscripted quotations are invited for the work as detailed below with subject to following terms & conditions.

**TERMS & CONDITIONS:**

- 1) The rate should be quoted on firm quotations basis.
- 2) The rate should be provided as per schedule "A" format as enclosed with clear bifurcations of taxes.
- 3) The Total work amount should be limited to Rs. 2 Lakhs only.
- 4) Your sealed quotations should reach this office on or before up to **Dt.-24/07/2019**
- 5) Quotation shall be sent under sealed cover duly subscribed as our Enquiry No & Quotation for **"E-enquiry for the work of shifting of 11 kV line at Hotgi station Tal-South Solapur, Dist-Solapur"** in block letters.
- 6) The service provider should provide similar work experience certificate.
- 7) The offer shall be valid for acceptance for the period of **3** months from the date of submission.
- 8) The entire work as per the scope in schedule "A" is to be completed within a period of **10** days from the date of handing over of the clear site for work.
- 9) All the documents i.e. PAN card, GST registration, etc. and other accompanying documents like Shop Act, Electrical Contractor License shall bear the authorized signature of agency, failing which the offer will be liable for rejection.
- 10) The material shall be guaranteed for a period of **One year (01 Year)** from the date of supply. If any defect is observed during guarantee period the same will have to be replaced / attended free of cost or as specified by manufacturer whichever is higher.
- 11) If contractor fails to execute the order, it will be treated as breach of contract & contract will be terminated & order will be cancelled by forfeiting the EMD/Security Deposit.

- 12) The material supplied for this work must be in line with MSETCL specifications & its inspection should be arranged by you before fixing it on site.
- 13) Permission from Electrical Inspector should be arranged from your end.
- 14) Engineer in charge: The Additional Executive Engineer, EHV S/Stn Projects Subdivision, MSETCL, Solapur shall be the Engineer-in-charge for execution of this work
- 15) Material Inspection: The undersigned or our authorized representative will be free to visit the contractor site stores and also verify the materials in custody of the contractor as and when required at any time.
- 16) Manpower & T& P: All the instruments, T&P, vehicles, labors etc. required for this work shall be arranged by agency. No T&P or labour will be provided by the MSETCL.
- 17) Accident & loss: If any accident is occurred to your staff during the execution of work, the whole responsibility lies on you. Also if any loss is occurred during the work to the MSETCL's property, the whole cost of equipments will be recovered from your bills or anywhere pending with MSETCL.
- 18) Contractor's Employees: Contractor should employ & provide only such employees who are skilled & experienced for execution & supervision of such type of works.
- 19) Jurisdiction of court: In case of dispute if any, legal jurisdiction of the Court shall be in Solapur only.
- 20) The undersigned has reserved the right to modify or cancel the order at any stage without assigning any reason thereof and without any liability on MSETCL.

Thanking You,

**Sd/-**  
(S. K. Gade)  
Executive Engineer  
EHV Proj. Div-III, Solapur

Encl:- Schedule A

Copy s.w.rs.to:-

1) The Superintending Engineer, EHV Projects Circle, Pune -

Copy to

1) The Manager (F&A), Proj. Div-III, Solapur

2) The Addl. Executive Engineer EHV S/Stn Proj. S/Dn, Solapur.

**MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.**  
**EHV PROJECTS DIVISION-III, SOLAPUR.**

**Schedule A**

**Sub:-** E-Enquiry for work of shifting of 11 kV line at Hotgi station Tal-South Solapur, Dist-Solapur.

| Sr. No. | Description of Material          | Unit | Rate / Unit. (Rs.) | Qty                     | Amount           |
|---------|----------------------------------|------|--------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| 1       | Survey                           | LS   | 500.00             | 1                       | 500.00           |
| 2       | RSJ 100X116mm-11 mtr pole.       | No.  | 11089.00           | 5                       | 55445.00         |
| 3       | PSC Pole -9 mtr long             | No.  | 1968.00            | 0                       | 0.00             |
| 4       | M.S. Channel 75x40x6mm           | Kg.  | 50.78              | 75                      | 3808.50          |
| 5       | MS Angle 50x50x6mm               | No.  | 50.78              | 30                      | 1523.40          |
| 6       | MS Flat 50x6mm                   | Kg.  | 47.55              | 60                      | 2853.00          |
| 7       | 11 kV V cross arm with clamp     | No.  | 626.03             | 1                       | 626.03           |
| 8       | 11 kV Top fitting with clamp     | No.  | 89.03              | 1                       | 89.03            |
| 9       | 11 kV Pin insulator with pin     | No.  | 135.11             | 15                      | 2026.65          |
| 10      | 11 kV disc insulator (70KN)      | No.  | 344.48             | 24                      | 8267.52          |
| 11      | strain hardware for 55 sqmm AAAC | Set  | 140.00             | 24                      | 3360.00          |
| 12      | AAAC 55 sqmm conductor           | km   | 28000.00           | 0.72                    | 20160.00         |
| 13      | Stay sets HT                     | Set  | 586.66             | 8                       | 4693.28          |
| 14      | Stay wire 7/8 SWG                | Kg.  | 56.32              | 80                      | 4505.60          |
| 15      | concreting (1:4:8)               | cmt  | 2596.08            | 6.5                     | 16874.52         |
| 16      | H.T Earthing set                 | Set  | 335.51             | 5                       | 1677.55          |
| 17      | G.I. wire 8swg                   | Kg.  | 56.27              | 50                      | 2813.50          |
| 18      | Danger Board                     | No.  | 50.00              | 5                       | 250.00           |
| 19      | Barbed Wire                      | Kg.  | 63.01              | 25                      | 1575.25          |
| 20      | Black Bituminus Paint            | Ltr. | 60.00              | 5                       | 300.00           |
| 21      | Red Oxide Paint                  | Ltr. | 60.00              | 10                      | 600.00           |
| 22      | Aluminum Paint                   | Ltr. | 93.93              | 10                      | 939.30           |
| 23      | Sundries                         | LS   | 2000.00            | 1                       | 2000.00          |
|         |                                  |      |                    | <b>Total</b>            | <b>134888.13</b> |
|         |                                  |      |                    | <b>% Above or below</b> |                  |

**Note:-**

- 2)15% labour charges will be charged on total cost of material.
- 3) Rs. 5000/- will be charged as labour charges for dismantling of HT line.
- 4) GST % as applicable will be charged as the work is in work & contract.

**Sd/-**

Executive Engineer  
EHV Projects Div-III, Solapur